BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Certified copy of portion of proceedings, Meeting July 9, 2019

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING COUNTY SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND AFFIRMING THE ROLE OF THE CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION COORDINATING COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, the Humboldt County Department of Health and Human Services, Child Welfare Services, in collaboration with the Humboldt County Probation Department, have developed a comprehensive five-year System Improvement Plan for 2017 - 2022; and

WHEREAS the System Improvement Plan incorporates the Child Abuse Prevention, Intervention and Treatment (CAPIT), the Community Based Child Abuse Prevention (CBCAP), and the Promoting Safe and Stable Families (PSSF) program plans; and

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2005, Resolution No. 05-31 recognized the former Humboldt Child Trauma Council as the Child Abuse Prevention Coordinating Council (CAPCC) authorized in Humboldt County to administer the Children's Trust Fund; and

WHEREAS, Humboldt County Child Welfare Services continues to work in collaboration with organizations and individuals from the community in order to sustain its efforts to develop CAPIT, PSSF, and CBCAP program strategies that minimize the effects of abuse on children and families living in Humboldt County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors approves the proposed Humboldt County System Improvement Plan, which includes the program plans for CAPIT, PSSF, and CBCAP, effective August 31, 2017 through August 31, 2022.
- 2. That the Child Abuse Prevention Coordinating Council shall continue to manage the Children's Trust Fund.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Certified copy of portion of proceedings, meeting of _____

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this ninth day of July, 2019, on the following vote, to wit:

Adopted on motion by Supervisor ______, second by Supervisor ______, and the following vote.

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

Chair of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California.

(Seal)

ATTEST:

KATHY HAYES Clerk of the Board

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California.